

No. 16-477

---

---

IN THE  
**Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals**  
**at Dale**

---

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S  
ASSOCIATION, INC.

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION ET  
AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari**  
**to the United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

COMPETITOR ID: 233  
*127 Wall Street*  
*New Haven, CT 06511*  
*(203) 432-4992*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>LIST OF ALL PARTIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iv</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>I. PASPA DOES NOT COMPEL THE STATES TO ENACT OR ADMINISTER A FEDERAL REGULATORY PROGRAM.</b> .....	<b>6</b>
A. The text of PASPA explicitly disclaims any congressional effort to compel state legislatures or state executive officials to take, or withhold from, any action. ....	6
1. PASPA explicitly envisions that states will authorize sports gambling. ....	7
2. PASPA does not command states to do anything; it is directed at federal judges. ....	8
B. PASPA offers States multiple constitutionally acceptable courses of action. ....	11
1. There are numerous options available to States under PASPA. ....	11
2. The Court has approved the specific policy choice set PAPSA makes available to States in the preemption context. ....	12
C. PASPA does not command states to take affirmative actions. ....	13
1. The Court has only struck down laws that impose positive obligations on states as violations of the anti-commandeering doctrine. ....	14
2. Laws like PASPA that prohibit or limit particular exercises of State power are an accepted feature of our federal system. ....	16
<b>II. THE ACCOUNTABILITY CONCERNS THAT ANIMATE THE COURT’S ANTI- COMMANDEERING DOCTRINE ARE NOT IMPLICATED BY PASPA.</b> .....	<b>17</b>
A. New Jersey’s failure to permit sports gambling cannot be attributed to state officials. ....	18
B. PASPA’s enforcement mechanism will enable people to hold the Federal Government accountable for continued state gambling bans. ....	19
C. The fiscal accountability concerns that motivated the Court in <i>Printz</i> are inapplicable to PASPA. ....	20
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	8
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	12
<i>California Dump Truck Owners Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 172 F.Supp.2d 1298 (E.D. Cal. 2001).....	14
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Connecticut v. Physicians Health Services of Connecticut</i> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	7
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	16
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	17
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694, 723 (2000).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 113 (2010).....	7
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2384 (2014).....	7
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corporation</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1166 (2013).....	7
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	12
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 61 F.Supp.3d 488 (D. N.J. 2014) passim	
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2014). passim	
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 799 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2015).....	1, 4
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 832 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	
.....	passim
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	9, 13, 14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>Ofc. Comm. Baseball v. Markell</i> , 579 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	passim
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	10, 13, 14, 17
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	10, 14, 17
<i>Town of Johnson v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 765 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 168 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2721(c) (1994 ed. and Supp. III).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2722(a) (2012).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(2) (2012).....	9, 15, 20
28 U.S.C. § 3702 (2012).....	3, 7, 9, 16
28 U.S.C. § 3703 (2012).....	10, 19
28 U.S.C. § 3704 (2012).....	2, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2021e(d)(2)(C)(i) (2012).....	8

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 5:12A-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2012) .....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. §5:12A-7 .....	4, 5, 18

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	15
S. Rep. No. 247, 102d Congress (1991) .....	2, 3
The Federalist No. 37 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	18

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.J. Const. Art. IV, § VII, ¶ 2(D).....	3, 19
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	8, 13, 18
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	passim
U.S. Const. pmb1.....	6
